
SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

FINANACE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 10, 2019 

9:00 AM 
 

6 2 5  S T .  J O S E P H  S T R E E T  
2 N D  F L O O R  B O A R D  R O O M  

 
 Lynes Sloss, Chair  Dr. Tamika Duplessis 

Joseph Peychaud  Ralph Johnson  Alejandra Guzman 
  
 

FINAL AGENDA 

ROLL CALL 

 

1. EXECUTIVE STAFF REPORT 

2. ACTION ITEMS 

a. Change Orders 

- Resolution (R-058-2019) Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30205- New Orleans East 

Basin- Plum Orchard Neighborhood Sewer Rehabilitation 

b. General Superintendent’s Recommendations- Final Acceptance Statements/ Contracts 

- Resolution (R-057-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 30216- Restoration of Existing 

Gravity Flow Sewer Mains by Point Repair at Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish 

- Resolution (R-059-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 30205- New Orleans East Basin- 

Plum Orchard Neighborhood Sewer Rehabilitation 

c. Amendments 

- Resolution (R-070-2019) Contract Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement Between The 

SWBNO And CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc.  

- Resolution (R-062-2019) Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement between Sewerage and 

Water Board of New Orleans and Jacobs For Emergency Program Management and 

Recovery 

- Resolution (R-065-2019) Authorization third renewal agreement with Black & Veatch for 

Preparation of the Report on Operations for 2018 



 

d. Bids 

- Resolution (R-067-2019) Specifications for Furnishing Janitorial Services  

- Resolution (R-069-2019) Requisition NO. EE 19-0003 -Emergency Letter Bid 

Specification to purchase of a Motor and Starter for Pump A 

e. Resolution (R-068-2019) Contract Extension for Information Systems Facilities Management 
with Avenu Insights Analytics 

 

PRESENTATION ITEMS 

INFORMATION ITEMS 

f. Preliminary February Financial Statement 
g. FEMA Report 
h. DBE Participation on Contracts  

  Bid Recommendations  
  Construction Review Committee  
  Staff Contract Review Committee  
  Final Acceptance of Construction Contracts with DBE Participation  
  First and Final Acceptance Contracts with DBE Participation  

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

 































































 
 

                                                                                                         R-065-2019       
 

 

AUTHORIZATION FOR THE THIRD RENEWAL TO AN AGREEMENT WITH BLACK 

& VEATCH MANAGEMENT CONSULTING, LLC FOR PREPARATION OF THE 

REPORT ON OPERATIONS FOR 2018 

 
 

WHEREAS, Black & Veatch Management Consulting, LLC has satisfactorily completed the Report on 

Operations for 2016 and has substantially completed the Report for 2017; and 

 

WHEREAS, the contract entered into with Black & Veatch Management Consulting, LLC for the Report on 

Operations for 2015 allowed for renewal of additional contracts for up to four (4) years; and 

 

WHEREAS, this is the third of four one-year renewal options to the agreement to prepare the Report on 

Operations for 2018; and 

 

WHEREAS, Black & Veatch Management Consulting, LLC has submitted a request to exercise the third 

option to prepare the Report on Operations for 2018 and with a proposed maximum fee of $116,000; and 

 

WHEREAS, Black & Veatch Management Consulting, LLC plans to utilize the services of Bruno & 

Tervalon, an Economically Disadvantaged Business, to assist in the proposed study at a minimum of 

approximately 24% of the work effort equal to $28,000 of project billings; and 

 

WHEREAS, Black & Veatch Management Consulting, LLC also plans to utilize the services of Julien 

Engineering & Consulting Services, an Economically Disadvantaged Business, to assist in the proposed 

study at a minimum of approximately 23% of the work effort equal to $26,950 of project billings; 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans that the 

President or President Pro Tem is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Black & Veatch 

Management Consulting, LLC for Preparation of the Report on Operations for 2018. 

 

__________________________________________ 

______________________________________ 

 

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director 

 Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby certify that the 

above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted 

at a Regularly Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held, 

according to law on April 17, 2019. 

 

 

 

______________________________________ 

Ghassan Korban 

Executive Director 

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

 



R-067-2019 
 
 
FURNISHING JANITORIAL AND RELATED SERVICES AT SPECIFIED 
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD LOCATIONS WITHIN THE CITY OF NEW 
ORLEANS CONTRACT NO. SA19-0001 
             
 
WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans advertised, according to 
public bid law, a Request for Quotes for Furnishing Janitorial and Related Services at 
Specified Sewerage and Water Board Locations within the City of New Orleans, and 
 
WHEREAS, three (3) bids were received on March 21, 2019: 
 ETI, INC.     $394,909.40 
 CRESCENT BUILDING SERVICES $399,209.10 
 HUBB’S PROPERTIES, LLC  $423,699.62 
 
BE IT RESOLVED The low bid was hereby accepted and contract awarded therefore to 
ETI, Inc. for the total lump sum in the amount of $394,808.40 which is a contract for 
two (2) years with (2) one year renewal options for the total amount of $1,579,233.60. 
 

________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

________________________________________ 
GHASSAN KORBAN 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 

  
 

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, Sewerage 
and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby 
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and 
correct copy of a resolution adopted at the Regular 
Meeting of the said Board, duly called and held, 
according to law, on April 17, 2019. 





 

 R-068-2019 

 

CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR INFORMATION SYSTEMS FACILITIES 
MANAGEMENT WITH AVENU INSIGHTS ANALYTICS 

 

WHEREAS, on August 1, 2000, pursuant to Resolution R-003-1999, the Board entered into a 
multi-year contract (the “Original Contract”) for management of all information systems 
technology and facilities (“IS”) with Lockheed Martin IMS (“Lockheed”) as the prime contractor, 
and Major Services as the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (“DBE”)  vendor at a thirty (30 %) 
percent DBE subcontractor participation;  and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution R 76-2006, the Board authorized extension of the Contract 
from 8/1/2006 – 12/31/2007, increased the DBE percentage to 35%, and adjusted certain New 
Development billing rates; and 

WHEREAS, the current successor to Lockheed as original Contractor is AVENU INSIGHTS & 
ANALYTICS, whose address is 5860 Trinity Parkway, Suite 120, Centreville, VA  20120 
(“Contractor”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the current IS services provides for performance of services under two categories: 
1) Operating and Maintenance (“O&M”), for positions necessary for the day-to-day running of all 
IS functions based on the number of personnel assigned to the Contract (with no additional costs 
for overtime), and 2) New Development, based upon actual hours charged for the development of 
new capabilities required by the Board and considered to be capital expenses until a project is fully 
in production, when  staffing rates transition to O&M rates; and 

WHEREAS, the Board is preparing to seek new proposals for the types of services provided by 
Contractor, with an estimated award date of October 2019 and transition with the selected 
contractor and current Contractor to a new contract date of January 2020; and 
 
WHEREAS, while the Board prepares to issue a Request for Proposals (“RFP”) staff desires to  
enter into a contract for the furnishing of information systems management services to  continue 
the technology services being provided by Contractor on a month to month basis.  Contractor has 
been continuing to provide and perform such services, and Contractor is willing to continue to 
perform such services, all in accordance with the terms of the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, staff confirmed Board’s need for the services by Contractor thereunder as have been 
provided continually since the inception of the original Contract, confirmed the ability and 
willingness of Contractor to continue to perform in accordance with and pursuant to the same terms 
and conditions of the current Contract, and this is a memorialization of same.  

  



 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the President of the Board is authorized to execute 
an agreement by and between the Board and AVENU INSIGHTS (“Contractor”) extending the 
Current Agreement through December 31, 2019, for an additional amount not to exceed Five 
Million  and No/100 ($5,000,000) Dollars, through and including the 31st day of December, 2019, 
and, if determined to be in the best interests of the Board, with one extension for three (3) months, 
at an additional cost not to exceed One Million, 500 thousand and No/100 ($1,500,000) Dollars. 

 

__________________________________ 

_____________________________ 

 

I, GHASSAN KORBAN, Executive Director, 
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby 

certify that the above and foregoing is a true and 
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular 

Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held, 
according to law, on April 17, 2019. 

 
______________________________________________________ 

GHASSAN KORBAN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS 



































Project Delivery Unit 
March 2019 Closeout Snapshot

Project 
Count

FEMA Obligated
FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA
FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 
Financially 
Complete

#
of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

POTENTIAL
Value of Projects 

Submitted to 
Closeout

#
of Projects 
Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Officially
Closed

% 
Submitted

% 
Closed

#
of Projects 

Submitted but 
Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 
Officially Closed

20 2,225,704.82$                1,402,516.25$               823,188.57$                   63% 19 1,125,107.83$             2,097,797.83$             14 462,456.56$               95% 70% 5 662,651.27$                
42 27,891,963.74$              26,113,255.53$             1,778,708.21$                94% 40 26,882,220.69$           25,530,220.69$           24 5,996,585.46$            95% 57% 16 20,721,762.40$           

128 89,554,400.50$              76,414,023.78$             13,140,376.72$              85% 127 83,689,892.50$           80,279,515.50$           110 29,296,472.53$          99% 86% 17 54,393,419.97$           
55 75,901,500.33$              65,388,588.30$             10,512,912.03$              86% 53 14,329,381.73$           14,623,581.73$           42 7,641,954.18$            96% 76% 11 6,687,427.55$             
27 196,982,528.55$            160,803,340.41$           36,179,188.14$              82% 25 116,490,014.08$         120,757,419.08$         14 27,889,519.69$          93% 52% 11 88,600,494.39$           

JIRR 2 268,448,968.15$            3,369,867.79$               265,079,100.36$            1% 0 -$                             0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                             
Donors 53 68,387,383.70$              54,362,188.51$             14,025,195.19$              79% 9 1,588,916.85$             1,500,049.85$             0 -$                            17% 0% 9 1,588,916.85$             

166 81,395,538.77$              70,591,571.92$             10,803,966.85$              87% 156 69,320,507.50$           71,383,756.50$           134 42,732,866.34$          94% 81% 22 26,587,641.16$           
493 810,787,988.56$            458,445,352.49$           352,342,636.07$            57% 429 313,426,041.18$        316,172,341.18$        338 114,019,854.76$        87% 69% 91 199,242,313.59$        

Project 
Count

FEMA Obligated
FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA
FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 
Financially 
Complete

#
of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

POTENTIAL
Value of Projects 

Submitted to 
Closeout

#
of Projects 
Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Officially
Closed

% 
Submitted

% 
Closed

#
of Projects 

Submitted but 
Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 
Officially Closed

9 667,553.90$                   668,689.06$                  (1,135.16)$                      100% 9 667,553.90$               667,553.90$               7 408,300.78$               100% 78% 2 259,253.12$               

Project 
Count

FEMA Obligated
FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA
FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 
Financially 
Complete

#
of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

POTENTIAL
Value of Projects 

Submitted to 
Closeout

#
of Projects 
Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Officially
Closed

% 
Submitted

% 
Closed

#
of Projects 

Submitted but 
Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 
Officially Closed

8 1,554,775.01$                955,019.44$                  599,755.57$                   61% 1 4,540.20$                    4,540.20$                    1 4,540.20$                   13% 13% 0 -$                            

Project 
Count

FEMA Obligated
FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA
FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 
Financially 
Complete

#
of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

POTENTIAL
Value of Projects 

Submitted to 
Closeout

#
of Projects 
Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Officially
Closed

% 
Submitted

% 
Closed

#
of Projects 

Submitted but 
Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 
Officially Closed

2 439,728.39$                   -$                               439,728.39$                   0% 0 -$                            -$                            0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                            

Hurricane Katrina 
Hazard Mitigation

HMGP 
No.

Contract 
Count

FEMA Obligated
FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA
FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 
Financially 
Complete

# 
of Contracts 
Completed 

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

POTENTIAL
Value of Projects 

Submitted to 
Closeout

#
of Projects 
Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Officially
Closed

% 
Submitted

% 
Closed

#
of Projects 

Submitted but 
Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 
Officially Closed

Retrofit of Power House 39 12 109,204,525.00$            97,101,393.52$             12,103,131.48$              89% 4 -$                            -$                            0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                            
Flood Mitigation of 9 SPS 6 9 19,987,722.00$              19,076,237.25$             911,484.75$                   95% 9 -$                            -$                            0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                            
Total 19 129,192,247.00$            116,177,630.77$           13,014,616.23$              90% 13 -$                            -$                            0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                            

Hurricane Ike 
Hazard Mitigation

HMGP 
No.

Project 
Count

FEMA Obligated
FEMA Revenue 

Received per LAPA
FEMA Obligation 

Balance

% 
Financially 
Complete

# 
of Contracts 
Completed 

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted for 
Closeout

POTENTIAL
Value of Projects 

Submitted to 
Closeout

#
of Projects 
Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Officially
Closed

% 
Submitted

% 
Closed

#
of Projects 

Submitted but 
Not Officially 

Closed

OBLIGATED
Value of Projects 

Submitted but Not 
Officially Closed

Five Underpass Generators 2 1 988,658.00$                   839,129.23$                  149,528.77$                   85% 0 -$                            -$                            0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                            
Total 1 988,658.00$                   839,129.23$                  149,528.77$                   85% 0 -$                            -$                            0 -$                            0% 0% 0 -$                            

FEMA Obligated FEMA Revenue Received FEMA Obligation Balance

943,630,950.86$        577,085,820.99$       366,545,129.87$      

TOTALS 
as of 

3.22.19

Tropical Storm Nate

Total

Total

Hurricane Katrina

St. Joseph Headquarters
Central Yard
Wastewater Treatment Plant
Carrollton Water Plant
Distribution Network

Pump Stations
Total

Hurricane Gustav

Total

Hurricane Isaac












	Finance and Administration Committee Agenda 
	R-058-2019_Contract 30205 CO No.1_Final Packet_25Mar2019
	Report - General Superintendent Recommendations
	R-057-2019 Ratification Of Final Acceptance And Reconciliation For Contract NO. 30216
	R-059-2019 Final Acceptance Of Contract 30205 - New Orleans East Basin Sewer Rehabilitation-Plum Orchard Neighborhood Sewer Rehabilitation
	R-070-2019 Contract Amendment NO. 3 To The Agreement Between The SWBNO And CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc A Wholly Owned Subsidlary Of Jacobs Engineering Group
	R-062-2019_Jacobs Emergency Amendment No. 4_Final Packet_25Mar2019
	R-065-2019 Authorization third renewal agreement with Black & Veatch for Preparation of the Report on Operations for 2018
	R-067-2019 Resolution Specifications for Furnishing Janitorial Services 03 22 19
	R-069-2019 Requisiton NO. EE 19-0003 -Emergency Letter Bid Specification For 2019 Purchase Of A Motor And Starter For Pump A
	Report - FEMA
	Report -EDBP



